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// 10 &pril 1946

Hr, Malcolm Ross

President's Commitiee on Fair
Employment Practice

Standard 01l Building

Weshington 25, D. C.

Desr Hr. Rosa:

Inclosed plesse find ZPR release for the
waterials which we had discussed. If you are
planning the development of & resume of the
setivities of your office, we should like a
copy for use here.

| Sincerely yours,

Marcus H. Rey
Civilisn Aide to the
Secretary of Wer

- e i ¥



10 April 1946

¥r. Malcolm Hogs ,
President's Committes on Feir ’
Employment Practice
Standard 011 Bullding
Washington 25, D. C.

Desr ¥r. Rosa:

Inclosed pleage find BPR releeses for the
paterials which we had digeunssed. If you are i
planning the development of & resune of the
sctivities of your office, we should like s
copy for use here.

Sincerely yours,

Harcus H. Rey
Civilien Alde to the
Secretery of Bar i

Incls.
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%ze Department Bureau of Public Relations, Washington 25, D. C., & April E
R ;
J J |
TOs Assistant Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War § |
Attentions Jir, James C. Evans, Room E94S, The 3

Pentagon, Washington 25, B, C,

1. The War Department interposes no objection to the use by the
President's Comnmittee on Failr Employment Practices of extracts taken
from "Post War Tducatlional Plans of Soldiers" Series B-122, B-129, B-132,
and B~133 as issued by the Information and Education Divigion, 4.8.F.
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3 April 1946

MEMORANDUY ¥R: The Director
Bureau of Public Relations

Subject: Post War Educational Plans of Soldiers

1. The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practices
desires to include extracts from the following unclassified

publications as partial background materials in an official
report:

"pPost War Educational Plans of Soldiers®
B-128, B-129, B-131, B-132, and B~133 as
issued by the Information and Education
Division, A.S.F.

2. May this office be furnished with information upon
which to base a reply.

James C. Evans
Assistant Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War
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WAR DEPARTMENT

WASHINGTON, D.C.

3 April 19U6

MEMORANDUM FOR: The Director
Bureau of Public Relations

Subjects Post War Educational Plans of Soldiers

l. The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practices
desires to include extracts from the following unclassified

publications as partial background materials in an official
reports

"Post War Educational Plans of Soldiers®
B-128, B-129, B-131, B-132, and B-133 as
issued by the Information and Education
Division, A.S.F.

2. May this office be furnished with information upon
which to base a reply.

ames C, Evans
t Civilian Aide to the
ecretary of War

Assi

A g s a—



AT




N

12 April 1946

¥r. Eugene Davidson
Associate Director of
Field Operations
Committee on Fair Employment
Practice
3rd & Constitution Avenue, N, ¥,
Washington 25, L. C.

Dear ¥r. Davidsonsz

I wish to acknowledge your letter of 3 April 19L6.
I have undertaken to have deleted the reference to re-
ligion from the application for employment of the Culver
Corporation, Wichita, Kansas,

I shall be pleased to keep you informed of develop~
nentsa.

Sincerely yours,

Marcus H. Ray
Civilian Alde to the
Secretary of War
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12 April 19L6

¥r. Eugene Davidson
Associate Director of
Meld Operations
Committee on Fair Employment
Practice
3rd & Constitution Avenue, N. W,
Washington 25, I. C.

Dear Er. Davidson:

I wish to acknowledge your letter of 3 April 19L6.
T have undertaien to have deleted the reference to re-

ligion from the application for employment of the Culver
Corporation, Wichita, Kansas.

I shall be pleased to kesp you informed of develop-
ments. '

Sincerely yours,

Marcus H. Ray
Civilian Alde to the
Secretary of War




12 April 19ké

Culver Aircraft Corporation
600 East 35th Street
Wichita, Kanses

Gentlemens

Information has come to this office that your firm
on its application for employment forms is requesting
the religion of the applicant.

I refer you to the letter of instruction issued
Jointly by the Secretary of War and the Secretary of
the Navy on 2 July 1942 in which it was transmitted "that
any references to race or religion should be deleted from
employment forms" of War Departmfnt contractors.

We should appreciate your inferming us of the
accuracy of our information and steps taken %o delete the
reference to religion from the employment forms of the
Culver Aircraft Corporation.

Sincerely yours,

Marcus H. Ray
Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War




12 April 19Lé

Culver Aircraft Corporation
600 East 35th Street
Wichita, Kansas

Gentlemens

Information has come t& this office that your firm
on its application for employment forms is requesting
the religion of the applicant.

I refer you to the letter of instruction issued
Jointly by the Secretary of War and the Secretary of
the Navy on 2 July 1542 in which it was transmitted “that
any references to race or religion should be deleted from
employment forms" of War Depariment contractors.

We should appreciate your informing us of the
accuracy of our information and steps taken to delete the
reference to religion from the employment forms of the
Culver Aireraft Corporation. ‘

Sincerely yours,

¥arcus H. Ray ,
Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT’S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

fpril 3, 1946

Colonel Marcus H. Ray
Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of VWar
War Department
Pentagon Building
Washington, D. C,

Dear Colonel Ray:

I transmit herewith an Application for Employment
form purportedly in use by the Culver Aircraft Corpora-
tion, Wichita, Kansas. This form carries references to
the religion of gpplicents. I also enclose a ceopy of
the covering letter frocm the company to prospective

employees stating that the company has government con-
tracts.

As you know, this Committee in its efforts to elimi-
nate discriminstion becsuse of race and religion hss tsken
the position that such references should be deleted from
application forms. Also, as you are undoubtedly awsre,
the Secretary of War on July 2, 1942 jointly issued with
the Secretary of Navy and the Chairmen of the Maritime
Commiesion a letter to this Committee in which it was recog-
nized Wthat any references to race or religion should be
deleted from employment formsh of War Department contractors.

I shall appreciate your efforts tc have the references
to religion deleted from the form of the Culver company and
a report on the results of such efforts,

Sincerely,
":_ .: _ ol ::""“;f .-
/Lf/ e ‘
—Buge deon

Associate Director
Field Operations

Enclosures - 2
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april 3, 1946

Colenel Marene H. Ray
Civilian Atde to the
Seeretary of Var
Yar Department
Pentagon Bullding
¥ashington, D. €.

Dear Colonsl Ray:

- N
.

i S

I transmit herswith an Application for Employment
form purportedly in use by the Culver Alreraft Corpora-
tion, wichita, Kansas. Thie form cerries references to
the religion of applicants., I aleo enclose a copy of
the covering letter from the company to prospective
employees gstating that the company has goverament cone
tracts.

Ag you kmow, this Committes in its efforts to elimi-
nate discrimination because of race and religion has takem :
the position that such references should be deleted from -
appliecation forms. Also, as you are undoubtedly aware, :

the Secretary of Wa¥ on July 2, 1942 jointly issued with

the Seeretary of Nevy ani the Chairman of the laritime
Commission a letter $o this Committee in wiich it was recog-
nized "that any refersnces to race or religicon should be
deleted from employment forms® of Wor DNepartment contraetors.

I shall sppreciate your efforts to have the references
to religion deleted from the ferm of the Culver company and
a report on the resulis of such eiforts.

T

Sincerely,

Fugene Davideon
Assoeizte Direetor
FPield Operations

Enclosures - 2




COPY

CULVER AIRCRAFT CORP,

1946

Dear S5ir:

You will know of our company as a smell plane manufacturer.
During the war we have been a source of radio-controlled
aircraft for both the Army and the Navy. We are continu-
ing Government contract of this or a similar nature, which
program we expect will run concurrently with our engineer-
ing of and production of new commercisl aircraft.

. If you have a definite interest in the small plane field,
we will be glad to have you complete and return the enclosed
spplication form to us. We will welcome any other informa-
ticn you think may be of interest tc us,

Youre very truly,

CULVER AIRCRAFT CORFORATION

/s/Herold B, Swenson
Perscnnel Director

enc,

Culver Airport 600 East 35th Street Wichita, Kansas Telephone 5-4665




FQORM E10 3M-W, L.-7-44

APPLICATION F . EMPLOYMENT {
»
L]
CULVER AIRCRAFT CORPORATION v
4
WICHITA, KANSAS o
Print
Name
PICTURE LAST FIRS T MIDDLE
Social Security Number.
4
N
Position desired (1). (2)
Present
Address I
STREET ciTy STATE PHONE
Permanent
Address
STREET ciTY STATE PHONE
Were you ever employed here? =~ When? .~ WhatDept.?
May we refer to
Are you now employed? Yes ] No [J Employer: your present employer? Yes [[] No [J [
¢\
EMPLOYMENT RECORD — GIVE LAST EMPLOYMENT FIRST ]
FROM To TIME IN EXPLOYER'S NAME, NATURE OF BUSINESS OSITION AND NATURE
vo. Tvr. | Mo. T vr. | MONTHE AND ADDRESS "SALARY POSITIOF plTres o REASON FOR LEAVING
2 2
1
;
State briefly your experience and training in the work for which you have applied.
3
MEMBERSHIP IN ORGANIZATIONS
CIRCLE LAST DID YOU DATE OF LEAVING
EDUCATIONAL RECORD — SCHOOL NAME AND ADDRESS GRADE COMPLETED GRADUATE? OR GRADUATION
Elementary School 12345678
High School 910 11 12 2
(DO NOT LIST EXTENSION OR PART TIME COURSES HERE) NUMBER DEGREE Dih YOU DATE OF LEAVING '
College or University and location OF YRS. | OBTAINED| GRADUATE? OR GRADUATION i

Below: List other training such as Engineering, Aeronautical, Drafting, Vocational or Extension Courses

SCHOOL COURBE STUDY LOCATION




PERSONAL HISTORY

PHYSICAL BIRTH SORD NATURALIZATION FAMILY STATUS
Birth
Age Sex City: Nationality: Married [J Single {1 Divorced [J
Birth Date
Weight Height State: Entered U. S.: Separated [] Widow [] Widower []
Date of Port of Number Number
Color of Hair Birth: Entry: Dependents Children
Mother Date of Own With
Color of Eyes Born in: First Papers: Home Parents
Father Naturalization Room &
Hearing Eyesight Born in: Certificate No.: Rent Board
Physical Birth Date of , '
Defects Cortificate: Final Papers: Religion:
MILITARY RECORD: ARMY, NAVY, MARINES RANK OR SHIP OR BRANCH OF PATE ENTERED - DATE OF COMMANDING
NAT, GUARD,R.Q.T.C., ETC. RATING ORGANIZATION SERVICE SERVICE DISCHARGE OFFICER
Order Date
Draft Registration Yes [ No [ Number: Classification: Received: Classification:
Where did you register? Local Board No. County State
Have you ever For what Noame of
applied for bond? amount? Bonding Co.
1f rejected, Have you any debts or liabilities other than for current expense? Yes [ No [J
state reason: It so, give amount and how incurred on separate sheet.
mme of nearest living relative:
{other than husband or wife)
(RELATION) (NAME) (ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE)
Name of wife or husband
(NAME) (ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE)
Maiden name of wife
(BIRTHPLACE) (WIFE'S OR HUSBAND'S PRESENT EMPLOYMENT)
CHILDREN:
(NAME) (ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE)
(NAME) (ADDRESS) {CITY) {STATE)
(NAME) (ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE)
Do you have any relative
in our employ?
(NAME) (POSITION) (DEPARTMENT)
Do you carry Life Insurance? Yes [ No [ Amount Beneficiary
Notify in case
of accident
(NAME) {ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE) (PHONE)

Were you ever arrested? Yes [ No [J
Use additional sheet if necessary.

If you have ever been arrested or convicted of a felony give dates, location, reason and details surrounding same

Names and addresses of relatives living in foreign countries:

Does anyone now employed here know

you?

If so, give names of one or two who know you best.

List below at least two Character and one Financial referéndes:

{NAME) (ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE)
(NAME) (ADDRESS) (CITY) (STATE)
(NAME) (ADDRESS) (CITY) (8TATE)

I hereby certify that the answers and statements given by me to the foregoing questions are true and correct without consequential omissions of any kind
whatsoever. [ authorize the companies or persons named above to give any information regarding me or my employment whether or not it is on their records.
I hereby release said companies or persons from all liability for any damages whatsoever for issuing this information.
period dependent entirely upon my ability to qualify to the satisfaction of the management.

I agree to furnish physical examination, standard photograph of myself, proof of birth or citizenship verification fee.

I hereby authorize CULVER AIRCRAFT CORPORATION to deduct from wages due me at any time, the value of any tools, the property of CULVER AIR-
CRAFT CORPORATION, which may during the course of my employment be entrusted to me and for which I am required te give a tool check receipt. This shall

be good until revoked in writing by me.

DATE

I will accept employment for a temporary
In the event of employment by CULVER AIRCRAFT CORPORATION,

I agree to abide by all the rules and regulations of the Company now in force or that may be established.

. DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

[

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

Date employed _ D

3

epartment

Position

Rate of pay.




W.
Form No. 0115-A

D., A. G.O.

2 March 1944
HEADQUARTERS Ak / SERVICE FORCES
MEMO ROUTING SLIP
To the following in order indicated: aro  10~38080-2
(Name or title) (Organization) (Building and room) (Initials)

Lt. Col. Marcus Ray, Civilian Aide,4QSW‘§§;7

(Date)

2 Room 4E 945 Pentagon

e

. (Namoe) (Organization) (Buiiding and room)
From:  posTER L. FURPm:rL “tast Corps
Colonel, Genera orp .
Directo;, Industrial Personnel Division

>3 Jak’ 46

(Telephone)

73626

é?h&ﬂEb
HEADQUARTERS ARMY SERVICE FORCES

WASHINGTON 25, D. C,

SPGCE

095 Tenn. Eastman Corpe. 25 JAN 1946

VEMORANDUM FOR THE CIVILIAN AIDE TO THE SECRETARY OF WAR, Room 4E~945,
The Pentagon

SUBJECT: Alleged Discrimination Against Negroes at Tennessee Eastman
Corporation, Kingsport, Tennessee

1. In response to an informal request from your office to inves=-
tigate the subject complaint, an investigation was made by the Office,
Chief of Engineers. Inclosed herewith is the complete file containing
the report of the investigation.

2. It is the opinion of this office that about as thorough an
investigation has been made as was possible under the circumstances.
It is believed that the additional information submitted will be
found sufficient and we therefore recommend that the case be closed.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

1 Incl FOSTER L. ilz‘f;éi

File re subject Colonel, General Staff Corps
Director, Industrial Personnel Division

™
]
\
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. '

September 21, 1945

Ir. Truman K. Gibson, Jr. T
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War

Viar Department

Wasnington, D. C,

Dear 1r. Gibson:

Your letter of September 13th addressed to lir. Malcolm
Ross concerning the installation at Oak Ridge, Tennessee, is be-
fore me. Also under consideration is the Tennessee Eastman Cor-
porationt's letter of June 30th addressed to the District Engineer
of the Clinton Engineer Works.

Since receiving your letter, I have had an opportunity
to discuss this problem with lr. A. Bruce Hunt, formerly our Abt-
lanta regional director but who is now in the Washingbton office.
He is very familiar with our problems at the Tennessee Eastman
Corporation. We have agreed that it would serve no useful pur-
pose to pursue further the complaints of Iiiss Alzina Williams,
Miss Gracie L. Hendricks, and Miss Ogusl liai DeLaney. On the
other hand, we are convinced that additional consideration should
be given to the case of Miss Almeda Stafford. Your report admits
that she was at one ‘time employed as a temporary clerk-typist,
although the reason for removing her is somewhat general. I be-
lieve this matter would be clarified if you will state what were
the qualifications expected for the position and how Miss Stafford
failed to meet them. She contends, as was stated in ry letter to \
Colonel Gow on lay Tth, that she was removed from her position at ,
the direction of a lfr. Johnson. This individual, it is stated,
took the action against Miss Stafford because of alleged complaints
based on her race. : ' \

Your report states that the Tennessee Eastman Corpora-
tion does have Negroes employed in clerical capacities. If this'
is true, we will appreciate a statement showing the number of
such employees and whether they are classified as stenographers, . T
clerks, or messengers. We also believe it proper to request that g
Miss Stafford be offered a new opportunity for employment as a . I

*

j,y’?u} %}
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Mr. Truman K. Gibson -3- September 21, 1945

I wish to remind you of the Committeet!s position in
this regard as enunciated in the directives issued against the
LicQuay~Norris Company in St. Louis, lfissouri:

"We cannot countenance r eliance on adherence

to any community practices which tend to thwart
or thwart the effective employment of persons

at their qualified skills because of race,

color, creed or national origin as a defense

to charges of a violation of Executive Order
93L6. Local discriminatory employment nrac-
tices must yield to the overriding national
policy prescribed in (the) Executive Order eseee M

Under all of the circumstances, it seems that addi-
tional inquiry by your office is not only desired bubt extremely
necessary. :

It will be appreciated if you will inform me of what
steps your office takes to bring the employment policies of this
company into line with the requirements of Executive Order 93L6.
This matter has been pending for some time and it is noted that
althbugh the company replied on June 30th, this statement did not
reach us until September 18th. In addition, I have a letter from
Colonel Foster L. Furphy stating that the final report on this
matter was forwarded to your office in a memorandum dated August
30th. T therefore hope that a reply to this communication will
be expedited.

Because I initiated the correspondence with the Army
Service Forces, I am sending a copy of this letbter to Colonel
Furphy, who has replaced Colonel Gow.

Sincerely yours,

Og. e doetanQ

Clarence I, lHitchell
Director of Field QOperations

e e e res T R OB gt it 3 % o e o et e e




SPGCL 095 Tennessee Fastman Corp. 1lst Ind

Hy, ASF, Washington 25, D. C. 3 ((T 1945

TO: The Office of the Chief of Engineers., ATTENTION: Lt. Cols. W. A, Mowery
;00 Riverside Apartment Building, 2145 C Street, N.¥. Washington, D. C.

Forwarded for investigation and report.

BY COMMAND OF GENERAL SCMERVELL:

1 Incl FOSTER L. FURPHY
] ‘ Colonel, General Staff Corps
Director, Industrial Pepsonnel Division

DUDL FRANK
[t. Colonel, General Staff Corps
Deputy Director, Ind. Pers. Div,

YK “ippg LEqw
el B

DY
., Qm ,:?kf *’f&.}

WYHUY L vy Diztgipy







T

CE 600.1(Clinton Engineer end Ind
Works) SPEPW

OCE, 4 October 1945
‘The Menhattan District Enginser, Oak Rid;e, Tennesses

s "URI top it

NIONI NYLLYHNywW

To:
Forwarded for compliance with the preceding indorsement. \
"3
EY ORDER OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINGERS: ?S}
[
i - €~;
N v}
. « A=
W‘M d- Ef;)
WILLIAN A, M'EE%' <
Lt. Colonel, Corps of Engineers .
Assistant, Legel Division
Subject: FEPC Complaint Against Tennessee Eastman Corporation. :::J

lenh., 291.2 (CEW) EIDiP-1 3rd Ind.
U. S. Engineer Office, lManhattan District, Osk Ridge, Tenn., 31 October 1945.
Tot The Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army, ‘ashington, D. C. (itt: SPEPW),

1, There is attached copy of a letter dated 25 October 1945 from

Tennessee lLastman Corporation commenting on the letter of 21 September 1945
from Mr. Clarence li, Mitchell to the War Deparitment concerning alleged

discrimination by the ‘corporation in employment.

Investigation by this office indicates that statements in the

2.
corporation's letter are correct.

Since 1 Aungust 1945 the Tenﬁessee Eastman Corporation has reduced

3.
its working force'by approximately 7,000 and additional layoffs are being
As the corporation points out in its letter, no trainees

nade currently.

are being hired now, nor is it contemplated that additional trainees will
be hired in the future. ZEvery effort is being made to insure that no
discrimination occurs in layoffs.

For the District Engineer:’

1 Incl.: (in quad.) SR =
Cy TEC ltr 10-25-45. . Q

ey

et 2.
JOHN S. HODGSOH,

t. Col., Corps of Engineers,
Assistant,

t
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: S
CE 600.,1(Clinton Engineer Works) 4th Ind. - /
SPEPW

OCE, 14 Novembsr 1946

Tos Headquarters, Army Service Forces, Washington 25, D. C.
Attentions Colonel F, L. Furphy, General Staff Corps, Director,
Industrial Personnel Division

) Pursuant to instructions contained in first indorsement guestions
contained in the basic letter have been investigated and & report, con-
sisting of letter dated 25 October 1945 from Tennessee Eastman Corporaticn
to the District Engineer, Menhattan Distriect, is attacheds It will be
noted that investigation by the office of the Distrioct Enginecer indicates
that statements in the corporation®’s letter are correct.

FOR THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS:

' 1 Inel %‘AAMQWI% \ :)'

; Cy of Ltr fm Tennessee Lt. Colonel, Corps of Engineers
i Eastman (10/25/45) Assistant, Legal Division
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736%
SPGCE 095 Tennessee Eastman Corp. 5th Ind RKD/erg

Hq, ASF, Washington 25, D. C. g 7 NOov 1945

To: Office, Chief of Engineers. ATTENTION: Lt. Col. WeA. Mowery,
400 Riverside Apartment Building, 2145 C Street, NW,
Washington 25, De C.

l. The Tennessee Eastman Corporation's letter of 25 October
states that Miss Almeda Stafford lacked sufficient training and ex-
perience to warrant permanent employment in a clerk-typist capacity.
It is desired that the company submit a statement of the qualifica-
tions for such a position, as submitted.toc the United States Employment
Service for its guidance in selecting applicants for referral to the
company. In this connection, it is also desired that a detailed
evaluation be made of the qualifications of Miss Stafford as submitted
by her at the time of her application to the United States Employment
Service. This evaluation should show the basis for the decision by
the company that the applicant lacked the requlslte training and ex-
perience for the position in question.

2. The Tennessee Eastman Corporation should be fully informed
of its obligation under Executive Order 9346 to afford employment
opportunities without reference to considerations of race. The com-
rany's statement to the effect that it did not believe it could secure
qualified Negro applicants for training is not considered to be an
adequate explanation for its failure to recruit Negro trainees, nor
does such a belief relieve the company of its obligations under
Executive Order 9346.

BY COMMAND OF GENERAL SOMERVELL:

FF D FOSTER L. FURPHY
Colonel, General Staff Corps
Director, Industrial Personnel Division







Subject: FEPC Complaint Against Tennessee Eastman Corporation. (21 Sept 45)

CE 600.1(Clinton Engineer Works) 6th Ind
SPEPW

OCE, 3 December 1945 %? i

To: The Manhattan District Engineer, Oak Ridge, Tennessee ¢

(Attentions Lt. John Je Flaherty)

Forwarded for compliance with requests contained in the precedingfi$
indorsements. e

BY ORDER OF THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS: N
L Ns
L8 o | ig
1 Inel ¢ ¢ (/" gméz;IAM Ae MOWE ; §~\ -
Cy of Ltr fm Tennessee Lt. Colonel, Corps of Engineers s
. Eastman (10/25/45) Assistant, Legal Division
Menh. 291.2(CEW) EIDMP-1 7th Ind.

U. S. Engineer Office, Manhattan District, Oak Ridge, Tenn., 7 January 1946.
Tot Army Service Forces, U. S. Army, Washington, D. C. (Through The Chief
of Engineers, U, S, Army, Washington, D, C,, Attention: Lt. Col. William A,
Mowery).

1. The inclosed copy of a letter from Tennessee Eastman Corporation
dated 21 December 1945 contains information requested in paragraph 1 of
5th indorsement, as well as an additional comment on statements contained
in paragraph 2 of 5th indorsement.

2. This office has investigated the contractor's statements and
finds them to be fully substantiated.

For the District Engineers

SE

2 Inecls.t S. L. BROWN,
1. N/C Colonel, Corps of Engineers,
2. Added: Cy ltr Assistant.

21 Dec 45 fr TEC (in quad.)

!
|
!
!







CE (Clinton Eng Wks) SPEPW 8th Ind.

OCE, 15 Jan 46

TO: Headquarters, Army Service Forces, Washington 25, D. C.
(Attention: Industriali Persommel Division)

Attention is invited to preceding indorsement and inclosed
copy ot letter from the Tennessee Eastman Corporation, dated 21
December 1945,

FOR THE CHIEF OF ENGINEERS:

.

A:UGM ..
2 Incls WILLIAM A, MOV
Withdrawn:l cy of Incl 2 Lte Colonel, Corps of EhlFineers

Assistant, Legal Division




P October 25, 1945

The District Engineer
Clinton Engineer Works
Oak Ridge, Tennessee

Attention: Lieutenant Coleonel John R, Ruhoff
Contracting Officer's Representative

Dear Sir:

We reply to your request for our comments on the letter dated September 21,
1945, from lMr. Clarence M, Mitchell, Director of Field Operations for the
President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice, to Mr. Truman K. Gibsen,
Jr., Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

We note that the FEPC acknowledges that no useful purpose would be served
by pursuing further three of the four complaints which were originally
filed. The fourth complaint relating to Miss Almeda Stafford appeasrs to

us to be almost equally lacking in merit for the reasons which we have
previously stated. Iiiss Stafford's training and experience wers not such
as to warrant permanent employment in a clerk-typist capacity and she was
given no promise of such employment. Emergency situations have frequently
required the temporary use of employees in a capacity for which they

could not be considered as adequately qualified on a permanent basis, Even
if we were hiring clerical help at this time, we believe that HMiss Stafford
would have no claim to employment as a clerk-typist.

We have three Negroes presently employed in clerical capacities, all of
whom are classified as record clerks.

In view of the curtailment of our operations, we are not now employing
trainees, We have in the past employed ds trainees persons whom we
believed could be trained to perform a varlety of production jobs which
required specialized training over periode ranging from a few days to two
months. We have not endeavored to recruit Negroes for training because of
our belief thet we could not secure and retain an adequate number of
qualified applicants to fill our requirements., The operating jobs for which
we have given specislized training are ones in which segregation would be
essential if the work were to be carried on without serious danger of

stoppage.

Apart from the specific points mentioned asbove, we are frankly at a loss to
know what we can add to the previous discussions and correspondence on this
subject. We submit that the FEPG's "problems at the Tennessee Eastman
Corporation® are, in the last analysis, not problems of diserimination, but
problems of taking affirmetive steps to broaden employment opportunities

for Negroes. These problems are not unique to any one company or ito any

one region and, as we have stated on numerous occasions, we have endeavored

to contribute to their solution to the extent that we have believed consistent
with carrying out your instructions to operate this plant without interruption.

kI L e e




The District Engineer -2 October 25, 1945

We have requested in good faith that the FEFC afford us access to
any employer whom it believed to be complying more effectively
with Executive Order 9346, and we repeat that, wholly apart from
any obligations that we may have under such order, we would welcome
the benefit of the experience of any other employer who might be
thought to have made more fair and effective use of available Negro
personnel,

Very truly yours,
CLINTON ENGINEER WORKS

Tennesgee Lastman Corporation

/s/ E. P. Baker

EdgarPBaker Assistant Works Manager
dm
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December 21, 1945

The Distriet Engineer
Clinton Engineer Works
Oak Ridge, Tennessee

Attention: Major D, C, Moore
Contracting Officer's Representative

Dear Sirs

In reply to your letter of December 17, 1945, (your reference EIDIU-5,

MY 230.7) we quote the qualificatiocns that we have given to the United
States Employment Service at such times as we have requested the referral
of stenographers and typistst

Title Education and Experience

Stenographers (Female)
Dictation 90 words per minute, typing 40 words
per minute, Rate of pay within designated range
based on speed, accurscy, and experience,

Typists (Female)
Typing 40 words per minute., Hiring rate within
the designated range based on speed, accuracy,
and experience.

At the time that Miss Almeda Stafford wes employed, we were hiring no cler-
ical help, and she was referred to us by the USES specifically for employ-
ment as a janitress, We had no occasion to verify the statement contained
in her employment application that she could type 50 words a minute and take
dictation at the rate of 75 words a minute since we had no opening for a
typist. In view of the fact that she claimed a typing speed only slightly
above the minimum required of an applicant for clerical work and had no ex-
perience whatever, there was clearly no reason to make special note of her
case in the event that clerical help might subsequently be needed.

We are fully aware of our obligations under Executive Order No., 9346 and, as
we have repeatedly stated, we believe that we have complied with such obliga=-
tions in our employment program.

Very(truly yours,

CLINTON ENGINEER WORKS
Tennessee Eastmen Corporation

/s/ Edgar P. Baker

EdgarFBaker Assistant Works Manager
£ '
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For your information:

closed recently by completion.

23 March 1944
HEADQUARTERS, Ak . SERVICE FORCES
MEMO ROUTING SLIP
To the following in order indicated: w0 16342005
{Taitials)

1

Mr. Truman K. Gibson, OSW 4LE~945 (Date)

(Name or title) (Organization) (Ruilding and room)

2
3

SPGCE

This office has been informed by MNr. vais of AAF that
AAF Contract #33038 AC 7357 mentioned in Mr. Eugene
pavidson's (FEPC) letter of 10 October 45 has been

FORM 0Sw-g1 |
(4-15-44}

TRANSMITTAL

To __Mr Lemuel Foster

5C-4€5, The Pentegon

Location

FROM __Trumen X, Gibs.)m;'r Ip
7

P
48945, The P§ﬁta,gon

From
Lemmel L. Foster 45
Race Relstions Analyst b j 5C f

(Name) (Organtzstion)  <7>”  (Bullding and room)

(Date)

735856

R6 Oct 45

» ngétion
2431 ¥ 10-1 =45
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT’'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

October 10, 1945

Mr, Truman K. Gibson, Jr.

Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War

War Department

Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Thank you for your letter of COctober 2, 1945
concerning ocur request that you seek deletion of refercnces
to race from the application for employment forms used by
the American Chain and Cable Compeny, Inc., New York,

New York. You state that a check of production status of
Ordnance contract W36 034 ORD 2988 with that company revealed
that the contract was terminated August 14, 1945,

Since you do not mention AAP contract #33038 AC 7357
mentioned in my letter of August 4, I presume that a report.
will be forthcoming on this contract or that on the basis of
it the War Department is currently directing the deletion of
the references,

Your further advise will be appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Field Operations

T
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2 October 1945

Br. Bugene Devidscn

Asaiptant Dirsctor, Fleld Opesretions

President?s Jonnitiee on Fair
Zaploywment Practice

Stendsrs Ol Beilding

Wesldngton 2%, D. C,

Desr ¥r. Davidscns

Purther reference is sade to your letler of 4 Bugust
1945, toncerning deletion of relerences to rece from the
epslicetion for employment forvs wsed by %ae dmeriean
Chein e=nd Csble Compeny, Inc., Hew York, New York.

A check of producti-n stetus of Ordnsute cosntruei
%36 3L OHu 2988 with that compeny hes been moge. The
eontrect wes torminated 14 August 1945, sad the lest
delivery under the coniract was mede o Aupust 1945.

Bincerely yours,

Trumen K. Glbsop, Jdr.,
Civilisn 8ids to the Secretsry
of War.
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SPGCE lst Ind

Hq, ASF, Washington 25, D.C. & 6 SEP 1945

™: Office of Civilian Aide to Secretary of War, Room

Attention is invited to basic comnaunication from O
of Ordnance,

FOR THE COMMANDING GENLRAL:

FOSTER L. FURPHY
Colonel, General 3taff Corps
Director, Industrial Personnel Division
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TO INSURE PROMPT ATTENTION
IN REPLYING REFER TO:

I . /éé/ A

—_

ALL COM&ATIONS SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY CARBON COPY ANiL .\EDRESSED TO

ATTENTION OF

SUBJECT:

TO:

made a check of the production status of Ordnance' contract W36 034 ORD 2988
with the American Chain and Cable-Company.,

14 August 1945 and the last delivery under the contract was made 22 August 1945,

@

:
i
:
{
|
¥

Americen Chain and Cable Company

Director \////
Industriel Personnel Division
Headquarters, Army Service Forces

ATTN: Mr., L. L. Foster

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF ORDNANCE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

RDubin/mse
3102

SPOGC=Labo 2/, September 1945
%m&umx C/M"”%@

In accordande with a recent verbal request, this office has

FOR THE CHIEF OF ORDNANCE:

The contract was terminated -

EVERETT M. GOULARD
Lt Col, Ord Dept
Assistant

@
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SPGCE 1st Ind Ext., 75626

¥r. Foster/wm

Hq, ASF, Washington 25, D.C. & & srr 4D
™: Office of Civilian Aide to Secretary of War, Room 4FE 945, The Pentagon

Attention is invited to basic communication from Office of the Chief
of Ordnance.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

FOSTER L. FURPHY
Colonel, Qeneral Staff Corpe
Dirsctor, Industrial Personnel Division
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i - OFFICE OF WAR INFORMATION
For Immediate Relevasc -+ &
Friday, May 28, 1943 - N-L63

The White House today issued a new Executive Order establlshlng a new Committee
on Fair Employment Praéticc. "to promotu the fullest utjlizat1on of all availablc

manpower, and to ellmlnate discriminatofy practices.”

At the same timc, the White house .confirmed the recent apD01ntment of’
Monsignor Francis J. Haas as chairman of the new Committee which is esteblished as
a geporate agency within the Office of Emergency Managoment of the Executive Office
of the President. :

The new Committee will be composed of a Chairmen and not more than six other
members to be appointed by the President. Upon the eppointment .of the new
Committee, the old organization, esteblished by Executive Order 8802 and operating
within the War Manpower Commission, will ceasc to exist.

The full text of the new Execcutive Order, which defines tho powers and duties
of the Committee, follows:

EXECUTIVE ORDER

FURTHER AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 8802 BY ESTABLISHING A NEW COM-
MITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE AND DEFINING ITS POWERS AND DUTIES

In order to establish a new Committee on Fair Employment
Practice, to promotc the fullest utilizetion of all available manpower,
and to eliminate discriminatory employment practices, Executive Order
No. 8802 of June 25, 1941, as =mended by .Exccutive Order No. 8823 of
July 18, 1941, is hereby further amendecd to read as follows

"WHIREAS the successful prosecution of the wer demends the
maximum employment of all available workers regerdless of race, crced,
color; or netional origin; and

"WHEREAS it is the policy of ths United States to encourage
full participation in the wer effort by all persons in the United
States regardless of race, creed, color, or national origin, in, the
firm belief that the democratic way of "life within the nation can be
defended successfully only with the help and support of all groups
within its borders; and

"WHEREAS there is evidence thet availeble and needed work-
ers ‘have been barred from employment in industrics engaged in war -
production solely by reason of their race, creed, color, or national
origin; to the detriment of the prosecution of the war, the workers!
morale, and national unity- . o

"NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested in me by
the Comstitution and statutes, -and as President of the United States
and Commender in Chief . of the Army and Nevy, I do hereby reaffirm the
policy of the United States that there shall be no discrimination in
the employment of any person in war ‘industries or in Government by
reason of race; creed, color, or national origin, and I do hereby .

~declerq that it is the duty of all employers, including the sevoral
X-16148
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Federal 8epartments and agencies, and all labor organizations, in
furtherance of this policy and of this Order, to eliminate discrimin-
ation in regard to hire, tenure, terms or conditions of employment,

or union membership because of race, crced, color, or national origin.

"It is heveby ordered as follows:

"l. All contracting agencies of the Governmment of the United
States shall include in all contwacts hereafter negotiated or renegoti-
ated by them a provision obligating the contractor not to discriminate
against any employee or applicant for employaent because of race, creed,
color, or national origin and requiring him to include a similar pro-
vision in all subcontracts.

"2, All departments and agencies of the Government of the
United States concerned with vocational and training programs for war
production shall take all measures appropriate to assure that such
programs are administered without discrimination because of race,
creed, color, or national origin.

"3, There is hereby established in the Office for Emergency
Management of the Executive Office of the President a Committee on
Fair Fmployment Practice, hereinafter referred to as the Committes,
vhich shall consist of a Chairman and not more than six other members
to be appointed by the President. The Chairman shall receive such
salary as shall be fixed by the President not exceeding $10,000 per
year. The other members of the Committee shall receive necessary
traveling expenses and, unless their compensation is otherwlse pre-
scribed by the President, a per diem allowance not excerding twenty-
five dollars per day and subsistence expenses on such days as they
are actually engaged in the performancs of duties pursuant to this - -
Order.

"L, The Committee shall formulate policies to achleve
the purposes of this Order and shall make recommendations to the
various Federal departments and agencies and to the President which
it deems necessary and proper to make effective the provisions of
this Order., The Committee &hall also recommend to the Chairmen of
the War Manpower Commission appropriate measures for bringing about
the full utilization and triaining of manpower in and for war pro-
duction without discrimination because of reace, creed, color, or
national origin,

"5. The Committee shall receive and investigate complaints
of discrimination forbidden by this Order, It may conduct hearings,
make findings of fact, and take appropriate steps to obtain elimina-
tion of such discrimination.

"6. Upon the appointment of the Comnmittee and the deédéigna-
tion of its Chairmasn, the Falr Employment Practice Committee estab-
lished by Executive Order No. 8802 of June 25, 1941, hereinafter
referred to as the old Committee, shall cease to exist., All records
and property of the old Committee and such unexpended balances of
allocations or other funds available for its use as the Director of
the Bureau of the Budget shall determine shall be transferred to the
Committee. The Committee shall assume Jjurisdiction over all complaints

X-16148
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and matters pending before the old Committee and shall conduct such
investigations and hearings as may be necessary in the performance of
its duties under this Order,

"T. Within the limits of the funds which may be made available
for that purpose, the Chairman shall aproint and fix the compensation of
such personrel and make provision for such supplies, facilities, and
Services as may be necessary to carry out this Order, The Conmittee
may wtilize the services and facilities of other Federal depcorimenis and
agencies end such voluntary and uncompensated services as may from time %o
time be necded. The Cormittes may accept the services of Stats and iccal
autliorities and officials, and mey perform the finctions and duties and
exercise the powers confarred upon it by this Oxéer through such officials
and agencies and in such menner as it mey determine.

"8, The fommittee shall have the power to promulgate such rules
and regulations as mey be appropriate or necessary to carry out the pro-
visions of this Order.

"9. The provisions of any other pertinent Executlive order
inconsistent with this Order are hereby sursrseded.”

FRANKLIN D. ROOSEVELT

THE WHITE HOUSE,

May 27, 1943,

X-15148
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OFFTICE OF WAR INFORMATION
For Immediate Relvaso ‘ })
Friday, May 28, 1943 : N-463

The White House ﬁoday_iééued 8 new Bxecutive Order establishing a new Committee
on Fair Employment Practicce ”td prbmote-the fullest utilization of all availeble
manpower, and to eliminate dlqcrlmlnmtory practlces."

At the same time, the White House conflrmed the recent appointment of
Monsignor Francis J. Haas as chairmen of the new Committee. which is esteblished as
a separate agency within the Offlce of Fmergency Management of the Executive 0ffice
of the President.

The new Comaittee will be composed of a Chairman and not more than six other
members to be appointed by the President. Upon the appointment of the new
Committee, the old organization, esteblished by Executive Order 8802 and operating
within the War Manpower Commission, will cease to .exist.

The full text of the new Executive Order, which dcfines the powers and duties
of the Committee, follows:

EXECUTIVE ORDER

- m wm e ma e s

FURTHER AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 8802 BY ESTABLISHING A NEW COM=
MITTEE ON FAIR EMPIOYMENT PRACTICE AND DEFINING ITS POWERS AND DUTIES

In order to establish a new Commltbeo .on Falr Employment
Practice, to promote the fullest utilizetion of all avazilable menpower,
and to eliminate discriminatory employment practices, Executive Order
No. 8802 of June 25, 1941, ss emcnded by Executive Order No. 8823 of
July 18, 1941, is hereby further amendesd to read as follows

"WHEREAS the successful presecution of the wer demands the
mexiuum employment of all availsble workers rogardless of race, creed,
color, or netional origin; and

"WHEREAS it is the policy of the United States to encourage
full participation in the war effort by all persons in tho United
States regardless of race, creod, color, or netional origin, in the
firm belief that the democratic way of life within the nation can be’
defended successfully only with the help and support of all groups
within its borders; and .

"WHEREAS there is evidence that available and needed work-
ers have been barred from employment in industriocs engaged in war
production solely by reason of their race, creed, color, or national
origin, to the detriment of the prosecution of the,war, the workers'
morale, and national unity:

"NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the. authority vested in me by
the Constitution and gtatutes, and as Pregident of the United States:
and Commander in Chief ,of the Army end Nevy, I do hereby reaffirm the .
policy of the United States thet there shall be no discrimination. in
the employment, of any person in war industr;@s or in Government by '

. reason of race, oreed, color, or national origin, and I do hereby .
-declere. thet 1t.is the duty of all employers, including the sevcral
~161h8
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Federal @epartments and agencies, and all labor organizations, in
furtherance of this policy and of this Order, to eliminate discrimin-
ation in regard to hire, tenure, terms or conditions of employment,

or union membership because of race, creed, color, or national origin.

"It is hereby ordered as follows:

"1. All contracting agencies of the Government of the United
States shall include in all contzacts hereafter negotiated or renegoti-
ated by them a provision obligating the contractor not to discriminate
against any emplovee or applicant for employment because of race, creed,
color, or neational origin and requiring him to include a similar pro-
vision in all subcontracts.

"2, All departments and agencies of the Government of the
United States concerned with vocational and training programs for war
praluction shall take all measures appropriate to assure that such
programs are administered without discrimination because of race,
creed, color, or national origin.

"3, There is hereby established in the Office for FEmergency
Management of the Executive Office of the President a Committee on
Fair Employment Practice, hereinafter referred to as the Committee,
which shall consist of a Chairman and not more than six other members
t0 be appointed by the President. The Chairman shall receive such
salary as shall be fixed by the President not exceeding $10,000 per
year. The other members of the Committee shall receive necessary
traveling expenses and, unless their compensation is otherwise pre-
scribed by the President, a per diem allowance not excerding twenty-
five dollars per day and subsistence expenses on such days as they
are actually engaged in the performencs of duhies pursuant to this -
Order.

"4y, The Committee shall formulate policies to achieve
the purposeg of this Order and shall make recommendations to the
various Federal departments and agencies and to the President which
it deems necessary and proper to make effective the provisions of
this Order. The Committee shall also recommend to the Chairman of
the War Manpower Commission appropriate measures for bringing about
the full utilization and training of manpower in and for war pro-
duction without discrimination because of race, creed, color, or
national origin.

"5, The Committee shall receive and investigate complaints
of discrimination forbldden by this Order. It may conduct hearings,
meke findings of fact, and take appropriate steps to obtain elimlna-
tion of such discrimination.

"6. Upon the appointment of the Commlittee and the désigna-
tion of its Chairman, the Fair Employment Practice Committee estab-
lished by Executive Order No. 8802 of June 25, 194l, hereinafter
referred to as the old Committee, shall cease to exist. All records
and property of the old Committee and such unexpended balances of
allocations or other funds available for its use as the Director of
the Bureau of the Budget shall determine ghall be transferred to the
Committee. The Committee shall assume Jurisdiction over all complaints

X-16148
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and matters pending before the old Committee and shall conduct such
investigations and hearings as may be necessary in the performance of
ites duties under this Order.

"7, Within the limits of the funds which may be made available
for that purpose, the Chalrman shall appoint and fix the compensation of
gsuch persomnel and make provision for such supplies, facilities, and
services as may be necessary to carry out this Order. The Committee
may usilize the services and facilities of ovther Federal depev iments and
agencies and such voluninry and uncompensatsd services as may from wime %o

ime bs necded. The Committse may accept tle scrvices of State and Local
authorities and officials, and may perform the f:inctions and duties anc
exercise the powers conferred upon it by this Oxder through such ofiicials
and agencies and in such manner as it msy delermine.

"8. The Committee shall have the vower to promulgate such rules
and regulations as way be appropriate or nscessary to carry out the pro-
visions of this Order.

"9. The provisions of any other pertinent Ixecutive order
inconsistent with this Order are hereby supsrsedied.”

FRANKTIN D. ROOSEVELT

THE WHITE HOUSE,

May 27, 1943.
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21 August 1945

Mr. Eugene Davidson, Assistant j
Director, Field

President's Commititee on Fair
Employment Practice

Standard 01l Building

3rd & Constitution Avemue, N. W,

Washington 25, D, C.

Dear ¥r. Davidson: }

Reference is made to your letter of L Awgust 19LS
concerning deletion of references of race from the
application for employment forms used by the American
Chain and Cable Ccmpsny, Inc., New York, New York.
Both Ordnance and Ampy Air Forces have contracts with
this company. Ordnance has been requested to make an
investigation and report, As soon as & report is re-
ceived, you will be sdvised.

Sincersly yours,

Louis H. Lautier,
Administrative Assistant, Office,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.

)
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21 August 1945

Mr, Bugene Davidson, Assistant
Director, Fleld .

President's Committee on Falir
Bmployment Practice

Standard 01l Building

3rd & Constitution Avenue, H. W.

"lshing‘bon 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Davidson:

Reference is made to your letter of L August 1945
concerning deletion of references of race from the
application for employment forms uwsed by the Assriocan
Chain and Cable Company, Inc., New York, New York,
Both Ordnance and Ammy Air Forces have contracts with
this company. Ordnance has been requested to make an
investigation and report. As soon as & report is re-
ceived, you will be advised.

Sincersly yours,

louls R. Lautier,
Administrative Assistant, Office,
Civilian Aide to the Becretery of War.
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HEADQUARTERS, AR SERVICE FORCES
, MEMO RoJ&ING SLIP

TO THE FOLLOWING IN ORDER INDICATED:

P NAME OR TITLE ORGANIZATION BUILDING AND ROOM INITIALS
] ' Mr. Lautier 4E 945 Pentagor PATE
2
}?:
. 3
SPGCL

Both Ordnance and Army Air Forces have contracts
with the American Chain and Cable Company. We

have requested Ordnance to make an investigation
and report.

We are returning your letter dated 4 August 1945

from FEPC, herewith.

DATE
14 Aug 45
TELEPHONE
73626
W.D., A. G.O. Form 0115 This Form supersedes W. D., A. G. O. Form 0115, 23 March 1944,
1 October 1044 which may be used until existing stocks are exhausted.
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WASHINGTON 25, D. C. In reply, refer in:
L Rt

gy
N 4 <
RECEIVE

AUG 6 jy:5

August 4, 1245

I OFRCECE v,

vy AIBE

A\ . WAR CEFARTMERT -
Mr. Truman X. Gibsca, Jr, N

~

Sivilian Alde to the
Secretery of War

War Department

Woshingbon, D. C.

Dear Mr. Gibson:

Acknowledgment i« made of your lstter of July 30, 1¢4L,
in the matter of cur reguest that the Var Department dlrect thed
references o race te dsleted from the spplication for employment
forms sprroved by the Amerlcan Chain and Cable Company, Ine,,
Tew Tork, Wew York, and currently used no$ only by this company
tub by its embsidlary, the Maryland Bold and Int Cowmpany, Baltimore,
Maryland,

In wour letter, you atate that the War Department has
1o Jurisdiction in this case because none of the Army's technical
services has a contract with this company. .

Pursuant to my telephone comversabtion with Vr. Lautier,
of your office, I am submitting the following Army contracts with
the American Chain and Cable Compasny, as listed in the April 20,
1945, issue of "3teote Iistings of MaJor War Supply Contracts Active
as of March 31, 1945:"

1, Place: Adrian, Michigan
Servics: Aruy Air Force
Contract XNo.: 33028 AC 7357
Product: Tow Target Cable
Value: $118,000
Award date: 1/45
Completion date: 1/48

2, Place; York, Pennsylvania
Service: Ordnance

Contract No,: 36034 ORD 2988




Mr. Gibson -

Product:

Value:

Award date:
Completion date:

I will appreciate it if you will verify the existence of
these contracts and use your geod offices to cause the deletion of

the reference to race.

August 4, 1945

Tow chains
$114,000
7/44

11/45

Assistant Director
Field Operations

e kS A R)
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30 July 1945

Mr, Bugene Davidson

Agsistant Director

Field Operations

Presidentis Committee on Fair
Employment Practice

Standard 011 Building

Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr, Davidson:

Reference ie mede to your letter of July li, 1945,
requesting the War Department to have the refersnce to
race deletea from the application for employment [forms
used by the Msryland Bolt and Hut Compeny, Baltlmore,
Maryland, & subsidiery of the American Chain and Csble

Company, fnc,, New York, New York.

The War Department has no Jurisdiction in this
case beosuse none of the Army's technicsl services hus
& gontraet with this company.

In complimnce with your reguest I em returning
nerewith the copy of the form used by the Marylsand

Bolt and Nut Company.
8incerely yours,

Trumsn K. Gibson, Jr., :
Givilian Alde to the Becretary
’ of War.

Inel,

Ex 2431
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30 July 1945

Br, Hugene Davidson

Asgistant Direstor

Field Operations

Praesident's Commitise on Fair
Exployment Prectlce

Standard 0il Building

Washington 25, D. C.

Dear ¥r, Davidson:

Reference is mede to your letter of July 11, 1345,
requesting the Wer Departiment tc have the refersnce te
race deleted from the application for employmeni forms
used by the Maryland Bolt and But Company, Bsltlmove,
Baryland, a subsidisry of the Americen Chain and Cable

. Company, Ind., Hew York, New York.

The War Department has no jurisdiction in this
case becsuse none of the Army's technicul services has
a contract with this compsny.

In gonpliance with your request I am returning
harewith the gopy of the form used by the Marylund
Bolt and But Company.

8incersly yours,

Trumen K. Gibwon, Jre,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

Inel,

S E
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE ’

WASHINGTON 25, D. C, In reply refer to:
4.RR-370

July 11, 19245

Mr. Truman X, Gibson, Jr.

Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War
War Department

Pentagon Building

Arlington, Virginia

Dear Mr. Glbson:

Pursuant to the request of Mr. Lautier of
your office, I am enclosing herewith the gpplicaticn
for employment form of the Americen Chain and Cable
Company, Inc., which form is aleo used by the Mery-
land Bolt and Nut Compeny, a subsidiary of the former
company.

Pleage return this form when it has served
your purposes.

Sincerely yours,

C*QD o //“:“',7’::7’ .

Assistant Director
Field Operations

enclosure
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In reply refer to:
4wBR-370

July 11, 1946

¥r, Truman E, Gibson, Jr.

Civilien Alde to the Seeretary of YWar
War Department

Pentagon Pullding

Arlington, Virginia

Desr Mr. Clbson:

Pursuant to the regusst of M¥r. Lautier of
your office, 1 am enclosing herewlth the spplieation
for employment form of the American Chaln and Cable
Company, Inc.,, which form is also used by the Mary-
land Helt and Kut Company, = subsidiary of the former

company.

Please return this form when it bas served
your purposes.

Sincerely yours,

Eugene Javidson
Aesiastant Director
Field Operations

enclogure
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SPGCL 095 Maryland Bolt and Nut Co. PNV 28 JUL 1945

MEMORANDUM FOR THE CIVILIAN AIDE TO THE SECRETARY OF WAR, Room 4E-945,
The Pentagon

SUBJECT: Reference to Race on Maryland Bolt and Mut Company's
Application for Employment Fomms

le The basic complaint against the Maryland Bolt and Nut
Company of Baltimore, Maryland, a subsidiary of the American Chain
and Cable Company, Inc., New York, New York, is herewith returned
for the reason that none of ocur technical services have a contract
with this companye.

2¢ TFor the reason mentioned in the above paragraph, the War
Department has no Jjurisdiction over this complaint.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

RALPH F. GOW
Colonel, General Staff Corps
Director, Industrial Personnel Division
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SPCCL 095 Maryland Bolt and Nut Co. 233-fUL.7945

MEMORANDUM FOR THE CIVILIAN AIDE TO THE SECRETARY OF WAR, Room 4E-945,
The Pentagon

SUBJEGTs Reference to Race on Maryland Bolt and Wut Company's
Application for Employment Forms

1. The basic complaint against the Maryland Bolt and Nut
Company of Baltimore, Maryland, a subsidiary of the American Chain
and Cable Company, Inc., New York, New York, is herewith returned
for the reason that none of our technical services have a contract
with this company.

2« For the reason mentioned in the above paragraph, the War
Department has no jurisdiction over this complaint.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

RALPH F. GOW
Colonel, General Staff Corps
Director, Industrial Personnel Division

TG it
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By 2431 .
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11 July 1245

MEMORANLJY FORs Director, Insustrisl Personnel Division
L Army Service Forces
Goom 4C-457, The Pentugon,

1. Atteched is ¢ copy of & lestter from the Presidentls
Committee on Fair Employmsnt Pructice wllegiug thet the
application for =myloyment forms used by the Maryiand Bolt
end Nut Compeny, Beltimore, Marylanda, & subsidiary of the
Americuen Chain end Ceble Compsny, Ine,, MNew York, Hew York,
containg & refersace 1o race.

2. In view of the Joint letter of July », 3242, from
the Secreteries of War and Havy, ane tbe Cheirman of the
Maritime Commission, sdvising the Cheirmsn of the Presidentts
Committee on Feir Employmsnt Practice thet they are prepured
to sdvise contrsetors thal sny refersnce to rece or religion
snould be deleted irom employment forms, may sppropriste
action be tsken in this case,

Trumaa K. Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of ¥Wer.

Incl.
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11 July 1345

BEMOnANDUE FOR:  Director, Insustrisl Personnel uUlvision
Ermy Service Forcses
room 4C-457, The Pantoyon.

1. Attechea is o copy of & letber from ine Presideatls
Committee on Feir Empluyment Praciics slloging thet the
ap.iicetion for employment forms used by tue Meryland Dolt
&nd Nut Compeny, Beitimore, HMerylang, o subsidiery of the
Americen Chain wuc Ceble Compeny, Inc., Hew York, Hew York,
containg » raference %o race.

2. In viex of the Joint letier of July o, L4, from
the Secreteries of ¥er snd Havy, wnu the Chelrman of the
Hsritime Comwisnion, advising the Cheirman of the Presidentt?s
Commitilee on Falr Employment Practice thet they azre prepured
to advige contrzetors thmbl sny refersnce to ruce or raligion
should be deleted irom smployment forms, mey appropriste
action be teken in this case.

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Alde to the Secretery
of Wer.

Incli.
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EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

July 10, 1945

Mr. Truman K., Gibson, Jr,

Civilian Alde to the BSecretary of War
War Departament

Pentagon Bullding

Arlington, Virginia

Deaxr Mr. Gibson:

Our Regional Director, Region IV has referred to this office
for action at this level, the matter of references to race on application
for employment forms used by the Maryland Bolt and Nut Company, Baltimore,
Maryland and the American Chain and Cable Company, Inc., New York, New
York, of which the former company is & subsidiary.

The report from our Reglonal Director includes a conference by
our regional examiner with Mr. C. S. Duvall, President and Mr. E. C.
Blankenship, Assistant Manager of the Maryland Bolt and Nut Company in
which we were referred to the parent company on the matter of the deletion
of references to race. Subsequently, under date of June 30, 1945, Mr, C.
N. Johns, Vice-President, American Chain end Cadls Company, Inc. wrote to
Mr, Duvall as follows: .

I am in receipt of your letter of June 14 in which you advise

that the representative of the President's Committee on Falr

Bmployment Practice has again contacted your office requesting that

we eliminate the word "Color" in the fifth line of cur employment
application form S0-2821, which is a followup of thelr previous conference
with you on the above subject.

This applicetion form which we have was inaugurated ahd approved by
the various Army Service Commands and Naval Districts in which our
plants are located. The word "color" is stated specifically on the
Federal Bureau of Investigation form 16-22517. The words "race",
"white", "negro" appear on the Selective Service Registration Certi-
ficate 16-21631. In recent Labor Department reports, they have used
the term "white" and "non-white®,

You may therefore advise the representative in Baltimore that:

(a) we are thorocughly familiar with Executive Order 9346




(v) we are not discriminating in our Baltimore plant or any
plant because of color, race, or creed.

(c) we do not propose to changs the wording of our application
blank 50-2821, In order that there may be no miswnderstand-
ing we are attaching copy of the spplleation Hlank which we
propose to use 1n all of our plants.

This letter is belng sent to you im triplicate and If you sc cave $o
transmit 2 copy to the Fair Employment Practlice oifice in Baltimore, it
is gquite satisfactory.

Especially since Mr, Johns basea his refusel to delste refevences
to race on the approval of %he various Army Service Commandse®, you are ve-
guested to ceuse the daletlion of such references in accordance with the
positions of this Committee and of the War Department that such references

gshould be deleted from spplicatioan for employment forms.

I shall sppreciate your early attentlon to this matter and s report
on your findings and action.

Sincerely yours,

PO -
- -

/éz/ 7 e
/, W—-——-—g
" Eugefie-Davidson ‘
Assistant Director
Field Operations
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N July 19kLs

Mr. John A, Davis
Director of Division of

Review and Analysis
Fair Employment Fractice Committee
Standard 0il Building
3rd & Constitution Avenue, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Davis:

In accordance with our conversation of this morning
please furnish us with six copies of the FIRST REPORT,
Fair Employment Practice Committee, dated July 19L3--
December 19LL.

You are to be commended for compilation of signifi-
cant data.

Sincerely yours,

James (. Evans,
Assistant Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War.

el i Sy




3

L July 19L5

Mr. Johr A, Davis
Director of Division of

Review and Analysis

Fair Employment Fractice Committee
Standard 0il Building

3rd & Constitution Avenue, N. %.
Washington, . C.

Dear Mr. Davis:
In accordance with our conversation of this morning
please furnish us with six copies of the FIRST REPORT,

Fair Bmployment Practice Committee, dated July 19L3--
December 19Lk.

You are to be commended for compilation of signifi-
cant data.

Sincerely yours,

James C. Evans, .
Assistant Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War.

i
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L July 19L5

Mr. John A, Davis

Director of Division of

Review and Analysis

Fair Egployment Practice Committee
Standard (41 Building

3rd & Constitution Avenue, N. W,
washington, L. C.

Dear ¥r. Davisg:

in accordance with our conversation of this morning
please furnish us with six copies of the FIRST REPOHT,
Fair Employment Practice Commitiee, dated July 19L3--
December 19LL.

You are to be comuended for compilation of signifi-
cant data.

Sincerely yours,

James C. Evans, .
Assistant Civilian Aide to the
Specretary of War.
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73626
SPGCL 1st Ind LLF/erg
! Hq, ASF, Washington 25, De Ce 9.9 MAY 1945
Eg TO0: Office of the Secretary of War. ATTENTION: Mre. Truman K. Gibson, Jre,
Ef Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War, Rm 4E-945, The Pentagon
1. Content of basic communication and inclosure noted.
2e

advised of these hearings.

W

R ad
o

Major Sullivan, Iabor Officer of Detroit, Michigan, has been

3¢ Mre Lemuel L. Foster will attend the hearings.
wﬂﬁﬁw”#ﬂﬁwﬁ .

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

1 Incl
1 - wW/d
2 - Added: Cy ltr dtd

26 May 45 fm IPD
to 6th Sv C

-

N

RALPH F. GOW

Colonel, General Staff Corps

Director, Industrial Personnel Division
FITLIAM T. ggﬁélﬁmy 1’ ot vi.

U lonel Ceneval Stare Corps

ety

Labor Branch

o
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73626
SPGCL 1st Ind LL¥/erg

Hq, ASF, Washington 25, De Ce 2 9 MAY 1945

T0: Office of the Secretary of War. ATIENTION: Mre. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War, Rm 4E~945, The Pentagon

1. Content of basiec communieation and inclosure noted. _

2+ Major Sullivan, Labor (Officer of Detroit, Michigan, has been
advised of these hearings.

e e CT— ———

3¢ Mr. Lemuel L. Foster will attend the hearings. {

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

D i SO

1 Incl RALPH F. GOW
1 - w4 Colonel, General Staff Corps |
2 - pdded: Cy ltr dtd Director, Industrial Personnel Division |
26 May 45 fm IFD
to 6th Sv C
WILLIAM J. BRENNAN, JR.
(nlonel, General Staff Corps

+uief, Labor Braunch
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WAR DEPARTMENT *’}?

WASHINGTON, D. C. 3 5 %
24 May 1945

MEMORANUUM FOR: Director, Industrial Personnel Division
Room 4C-457
The Pentagon.

{
Inclosed herewith for your information is a copy of
a letter of May 18, 1945, from the President's Committee
on Fair Employment Practice, together with copy of notice
oI Hearing and Statement of Charges in the matter of the
International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Ware—
housemen and Helpers of America,-Local 299, et al, Case

NO. 84.
( / |
/C » - i ‘
Truman K. Gibson, Jr., ‘ ?
Civilian Aide to the Secretary . I
of War ‘ w\
:
; ! i
Incl. v 7. 1 \
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Mr. Truman K. Gibson
Civilian Aide to

The Secretary of War
War Department
Pentagon Building
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr., Gibsons

il

May 18, 1945

In the Matter of:

The International Brotherhood
of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Ware-
housemen and Helpers of
America, Local 299, et al

Case No. 8L

The President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice

has scheduled a hearing in the above-entitled matter com-

mencing on Jure 2, 1945.

A copy of the Statement of Charges & Order for Hearing

and a copy of the Notice of Hearing are enclosed herewith for

your information.

Yours v ery truly,

Ceorge M. Jochnson
Deputy Chairman

” s
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Re: e

MENGRAROUE FOR:  Directer, Industriucl Peroonunsl Division ¥
Room 40-457 i
The Penteion. 4
i
s
1

Incloseu herewith [or your inform tlon is & copy of
& letter of May 18, 1945, irom i.e Presiuent's Committee
on Fair Employzent Practice, together w»ith copy of notice
of Hearing snd Statement of Charges in the malber of the
International Brotherhood of Tesmsters, Chaufieurs, Trre-
nousemsn end Helpers of Americs, Local £9%, el ul, Cuse

No. 4.

SR
-

e
o ettt e,

T egie

ERe s

Trumen K. Giboun, Jr.,
Civilien 4Aide to tne Seerctury
of ¥ar
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4 Moy 1945

BEMORAL UK FOEs Director, Industriul Persompsl Divieien
Hoom t’&ﬁ":ﬁ’;ﬁ?
The Peatigon.

Inciosed herswith for your inlormetiion is & copy of
¢ letlur of Ray 18, 1945, from the Presicent's Comsittee
on Fair Employment Practice, together with copy of notice
of Hearing and Statement of Charges in the matter of the
Internstional Brotherhood of Teemsters, Chaufteurs, Hare-
houseman snd Helpers of Americs, Loesl 299, et &l, Case

Ho. 84.

Truaen X, Gi?}ﬂml, l‘frt’
Civilisn Alde to the Secretary
of War




EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

May 18, 1945
Mr. Truman K. Gibson In the Matter of:
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War The International Brother-
Pentagon Building hood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs,
Washington 25, D, C, Warehousemen and Helpers of
America, Local 299, et al,
Dear Mr. Gibsont Case No, 8L '

The President's Committee on Fair Emplbyment Practice
has scheduled a hearing in the above-entitled matter com-
mencing on June 2, 1945,

A copy of the Statement of Charges & Order for Hearing
and a copy of the Notice of Hearing are enclesed herewith for
your information.

r . urs very truly,

4

orge(iM. Johnsggn
Deputy\Chai

Enclosures ~ (2)




UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

In the Matter of

The International Brotherhood of Teamsters,
Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America,

Local 299
The White Star Trucking Company
The Mannion Express Company
McFarren Cartage Company
Shippers Dispatch, Inc.
The Opland Trucking Company
The Detroit Delivery Company
The Dealers Transport Company
Associated Truck Lines, Inc.
Fourteenth Avenue Cartage Company
U. S. Truck Company, Inc., and the
Douglas Trucking Lines, Inc.,

Case No., 8L

80 60 86 BP S0 S0 0p 89 00- S5 00 20 o0 46 0

NOTICE OF HEARING

TO: The International Brotherhood of
Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warchouse=-

men and Helpers of America,
Local 299

2741 Trumbull Avenue
Detroit, Michigan

McFarren Cartage Company
140 Twelfth Street
Detroit, Michigan

Opland Trucking Company
2541 Ferry Park
Detroit, Michigan

The Dealers Transport Company
L4151 Cabot Street
Detroit, Michigan

The White Star Trucking Company
12722 Michigan
Detroit, Michigan

The Mannion Exprcss Compény
1400 Twelfth Street
Detroit, Michigan

Shippers Dispatch, Inc.
15,6 West Lafayette Street
Detroit, Michigan

The Detroit Delivery Company

3140 Grand River Avenue
Detroit, Michigan

Associated Truck Lines, Inc,
1208 St. Aubin Street
Detroit, Michigan

|
|
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Fourteenth Avenue Cartage Co. U. S, Truck Company, Inc.
1038 Twenty-First Street ‘ / 2290 Twenty-Fourth Street
Detroit, Michigan Detroit, Michigan

The Douglas Trucking ILines, Inc,

1240 West Elizabeth Street

Detroit, Michigan

\

Please take notice that beginning on the second day of June, 1945, at
ten o'clock in the forenoon, at a place to be designated in the City of Detroit,
State of Michigan, a hearing on the matters set forth in the annexed Statement
of Charges and Order for Hecaring will be conducted before the President's Com-
mittee on Fair Employment Practice, or a duly authorized sub-committee and/or
Hearings Examiner acting on behalf of the Committee, pursuant to Executive
Order 8802, as amended by Executive Order 93L6, promulgated by the President
of the United States on June 25, 1941 and May 23, 1943, respectively.,

The Committee requests that you be represented at the~héaring by an
official or officials who can testify with authority and full knowledge of
the facts relative to the issues'involved in the proceeding.

Pursuant to said Order for Hearing, Simon Stickgold and Frank D.
Reeves have been designated as counsel on behalf of the Committee.

You are further notified that you may file an answer and any other
documents relating hereto with the President's Committee on Fair Employment
Practice, c/o Edward M. Swan, Examiner-in-Charge, Region V, 1516 Penobscot
Building, Detroit 26, Michigan.

\‘ . .
+ In testimony whereof

WUl G [

Malcolm Ross, Chairman

by direction of the Committee has
hereunto set his hand at

Washington, D, C, this 18 th day
of May, 1945

A AT R s LERE o e oo
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE

In the Matter eof

The International Brotherhood of Teamsters,
Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America,
Local 299

The White Star Trucking Company

The Mannion Express Company

Shippers Dispatch, Inc,

The McFarren Cartage Company

The Opland Trucking Company

The Detroit Delivery Company

The Dealers Transport Company

Associated Truck Lines, Inc,

Fourteenth Avenue Cartage Company

U. S. Truck Company, Inc., and the

Douglas Trucking Lines, Inc.

STATEMENT OF CHARGES
and
ORDER FOR HEARING

Case No., 84

LA Nl N Pl WL N N N W R e o . Wl NPT e el g

Respondents

Upon receipt of complaints that The International Brotherhood of Team-
sters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemeén and Helpers of America, Local 299; The White
Star Trucking Company; The Mannion Express Company; Shippers Dispatch, Inc.,

The McFarren Cartage Company; The Opland Trucking Company; The Detroit Delivery
Company; The Dealers Transport Company; Associated Truck Lines, Inc.; Fourteenth
Avenue Cartage Company; U. S. Truck Company, Inc.; and the Douglas Trucking

.Lines, Inc.; have engaged in discriminatory employment practices forbidden by

Executive Order 8802 as amended by Executive Order 93L6, promulgated by thée
President of the United States on June 25, 1941 and May 27, 1943, respectively,
the President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice hereby issues its State-
ment of Charges and alleges:

(1) The International Brotherhood of Teamsters, ‘Chauffeurs, Warehouse-
men and Helpers of America, Local 299 (hereinafter referred to as the Respondent
Union) is a labor organization affiliated with the American Federation of ILabor
and admits to membershlp, among others trupk drivers in the Detroit area who
are qualified to engage in interstate, intra-state and intra—city hauls.

(2) The Respondent Union has collective bargaining agreements with
trucking comganies in the Detroit area including: The White Star Trucking Com-
pany; The Mannion fixpress Company; Shippers Dispatch, Inc,; The McFarren Cartage
Company; The Opland Trucking Company; The Detroit Delivery Company, The Dealers
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Transport Company; Associated Truck Lines, Inc.; Fourteenth Avenue Cartage Com-
pany; U. S. Truck Company, Inc,.,; and the Douglas Trucklng Lines, Inc. (herein~
after sometimes referred to as the Respondent Companies). These agreements
provide, in substance, that all truck drivers employed by said companies for
interstate, intra-state and intra-city hauls of essential war materials must be
members of the Respondent Union or must join and become members of the Respond-

ent Union,

(3) By virtue of the nature of its activities, duties and respondi-
bilities and its agreements with the Respondent Companies, the Respondent Union
is a labor .organization within the meaning of Executive Order 9346 and its
policies and practices insofar as they affect employment in war industries are
subject to the jurisdiction of the President's Committee on Fair Employment
Practice.

(L) The Respondent Union, since June 25, 1941, and at all material
times thereafter, has failed and refused and still fails and refuses to permit
or authorize the employment of needed and qualified Negroes as truck drivers
for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war materials, be-
cause of their race or color, and has threatened and threatens to cause work
stoppages in the event such needed and qualified Negroes are employed as truck
drivers by Respondent Companies.

(5) The Respondent Union, during the year 1942, by virtue of its
collective bargaining agreement with the White Star Trucking Company, Respond-
ent herein, prevented said Company from employing Festus Hairston, a needed and
qualified Negro and a member of the Respondent Union, as a truck driver for in-
terstate hauls of essential war materials, because of his race or color.

(6) The Respondent Union, on or about March 12, 1945, by virtue of
its collective bargaining agreement with the Douglas Trucking Company, prevent-—
ed said Company from employing Henry Adams, a needed and qualified Negro as a
truck driver for interstate, intra-state and intra-city hauls of essential war

» materials, because of his race or color.

{7) The Respondent Union, by virtue of its collective bargaining agree—y

ments with the Respondent -Companies hereinafter enumerated, caused the dis-

- charge or resignation-of the following named needed and quallfied Negra truck

drivers, because of their race or color, on or about the dates set opposite
their names:

George E. Johnson August 2, 1943 - Mannion Express Co.
Joseph Smith December 194k Detroit Delivery Co.

(8). The Respondent. Union has failed and refused and still fails and
refuses to admit into its membership the following named needed and qualified
Negro truck drivers, because of their race or color, on or about the dates set
opposite their names, thus preventing thelr employmont by . the Resporident Com-
panies listed opp051te their names:

. George E, Johnson June l9h3 . Mannion Express Co.
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Joseph Smith March 19LL Detroit Delivery Co.
0. Purvey August 19LL U. S. Truck Co., Inc.
Henry Adams March 1915 Douglas Trucking Co.

(9) The Respondent Companies arc carriers located in the Detroit,
Iichigan,.area engaged in the interstate, intra-state and intra-city automotive
transportation of war materials for delivery to and use by (a) the United States
Government or agencies thereof for military purposes and (b) enterprises engaged
in the production of war materials or in activities necessary for the maintenance
of the production or utilization of war materials,

(10) The Respondent Companies, at all times herein mentioned, owmed and
operated, and now own and operate trucks and trucking facilities in the city
of Detroit, state of Michigan, which arc essential for the discharge of said
Companies' activities as described in paragraph (9) above.

(11) By virtue of the operations described in paragraphs (9) and (10)
above, the Respondent Companies are war industries within the meaning of Execu-
tive Order 9346 and their employment policies and practices are subject to the
jurisdiction of the President's Committee on Fair Employment Practice,

(12) The white Star Trucking Company, Respondent herein, since June 25,
1941, and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ and/or retain in its employment needed
and qualified Negroes as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state and intra-
city hauls of essential war materials, because of their race or.color, the Com-
pany's explanation being that the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so.

(13) The whitc Star Trucking Company, during the ycer 1942, in Detroity : 1
failed and refused to employ and/or retain in its employment Festus Hairston, |
a needed and qualified Negro, inter alia, as a truck driver for interstate
hauls of essential war materials, because of his racc or color, the Company's
explanation being that the Respondent Union would not permit it to do so.

(14) The Mannion Express Company, Respondent hercin, since June 25,
1941, and at all material timcs thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ and/or retain in its employment nceded | v
and qualified Negrocs as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state and intra- :
city hauls of essential war materials, because of their race or color, the Com-
pany's explanation being that the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so.

A

(15) The Hannion Express Company, on or about August 2, 1943, in Detroit,
demoted George E. Johnson, a needed and qualified Negro truck driver in its em-
ploy, to the position of helper, because of his race or color,

EI
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(16) Shippcrs Dispatch, Inc., Respondent hercin, since June 25, 1941,
and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused and
still fails and refuses to employ necded and qualified Negroes as truck drivers
for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war materials,
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because of thsir race or celof, the Company's explanation being that the Re-
spondent Union will not permit it to do so.

(17) Shippers Dlsoatch Inc., on or about Jawuarj 23, 1945, in Detroit,
has failed and refused and stlll fails and refuses to employ, inter alia,
Albert Davis, a needed and qualified Negro, as a truck driver for 1nterstato,
intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war materials, because of his race
or color, the Company's explanation being that the Respondent Union would not
permit it to do so.

(18) The McFarren Cartage Company, Respondent herein, since June 25,
1941, and at all material times thereafter, has failed and refused and still
fails and refuses to employ and/or retain in its employment needed and quali-
fied Negroes as truck drivcrs for 1nterstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls
of essential war materials, because of their race or color, the Company's ex-
planation being that the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so.

(19) The McFarren Cartage Company, on or about August 21, 19LL, in
Detroit, failed and refused to retain in its employment as a truck driver for
1nterstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of esSential war materials, L. D.
Wallace, a needed and gqualified Negro, because of his racc or color, the Com~
pany's explanation being that thc Respondent Union would not permit it to do so,

(20) The McFarren Cartage Company, during September 194, in Detroit,
failed and refused to employ inter alia, Holly Peek, a needed and qualified
Negro, as a truck driver for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of
essential war materials, because of his race or color, the Company's explana-
tion being that the Respondent Union would not permit it to do so,

. (21) The Opland Trucking Company, Respondent hcrein, since June 25,
1941, and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ needed and qualificd Negroes as truck i
drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war ,
materlals because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being that |
the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so.

(22)  The Opland Trucking Company, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and rcfuses to employ, inter alia, the following named needed .
and qualified Negroes as truck drivers for 1nterstate, intra-state or intra-
cibty hauls -of essential war materials, on or about the dates set opposite
their names, because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being
that the Respondent.Union will not permit it to do so:

[ P Y N
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Charles Joiner April 25, 1945
Paul Beasley January L, 1945
- .Kermit Belcher July 7, 1Lk

(23) The Detroit Delivery Company, Respondent herein, since June 25,
1941, and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses, inter alia, to employ and/br retain in its employ-
ment needed and qualified Negrocs as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state
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or intra-city hauls of cssential war materials, because of their race or color,
the Company's explanation being that the Respondent Union will not permit it
to do so,

"(244) The Detroit Delivery Company, during December 1043 or January 19k,

in Detroit, failed and refused to.retain in its employment as a truck driver
for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war materials,
Joseph Smith, a Negro, because of his race or color, the Company's explanation
being that the Respondent Union would not permit it to do so.

(25) The Detroit Delivery Company, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ the following named needed and qualified
Negroes, inter alia, as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-
city hauls of essential war materials on or about the date set opposite their
names, because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being that
the Respondent Union would not permit it to do so:

K. C. Bills March 27, 194k
James Cathey April 17, 19Uk
Ed Calloway April 12, 19LkL

(26) The Dealers Transport Company, Respondent herein, since June 25,
1941, and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ needed and qualified Negroes as truck
drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essentialwar
materials, because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being
that the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so,

(27) The Dealers Transport Company, on dr about August 11, 194k, in
Detroit, failed and refused and still fails and refuses to employ, inter alia,
Stennis E, Lloyd, a needed and qualified Negro, as a truck driver for inter-
state, intra~statec or intra-city hauls of essential war materials, because of

his race or color, the Company's explanation being that the Respondent Union
would not permit it to do so, '

(28) Associated Truck Lines, Inc., Respondent herein, since June 25,
1941, and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ needed and qualified Negroes as truck
drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war

materials, because of their race or color, the Company!'s explanation being that

the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so.

(29) Associated Truck ILines, Inc., in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ the following named needed and qualified
Negroes, inter alia, as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-
city hauls of essential war materials on or about the dates set opposite their
names, because of their race or color, thé Company's explanation being that
the Respondent Union will not permit it to do sos

Louis Smith h February 9, 194k
_.Henry Thomas . April 12, 194
Lawrence Warren November 19liL
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(30) The Fourteenth Avemue Cartage Company, Respondent herein, since
June 25, 1941 and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and
refused and still fails and refuses to employ needed and qualified Negroes as
truck drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war
materials, because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being
that the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so.

(31) The Fourteenth Avenue Cartage Company, in Detroit, has failed and
refused and still fails and refuses to employ the following named needed and
qualified Negroes, inter alia, as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state or
intra-city hauls of essential war materials on or about the dates set opposite
their names, because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being
that the Respondent Union will not permit it to do sos

Arthur Miles May 23, 19LL
- Arthur King March 17, 1944
‘ Alvin Wiggins July 21, 1944

(32) The U, S. Truck Company, Inc., Respondent herein, since June 25,
1941 and at all material times thereafter, in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ and/or retain in its employment needed
and qualified Negroes as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-
city hauls of essential war materials, because of their race or color, the
Company's explanation being that the Respondent Union will not permit it to
do so.

(33) The U. S, Truck Company, Inc., in Detroit, has failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ and/or retain in its employment the fol-
lowing named needed and qualified Negroes, inter alia, as truck drivers for
interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war materials on or
about the dates set opposite their names, because of their race or color, the
Sompany's explanation being that the Respondent Union will not permit it t

0 So0: '

Dewey Windom July 13, 194l
0. Purvey August 194l

i ]

(34) The Douglas Trucking Lines, Inc., Respondent herein, since June
25, 1941 and at all material times thereafter,. in Detroit, has failed and re-
fused-and still fails and refuses to employ needed and qualified Negroes as ¢
truck drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-city hauls of essential war i
materials, because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being :
that the Respondent Union will not permit it to do so. X '

(35) The Douglas Trucking Lines, Inc., in Detroit, failed and refused
and still fails and refuses to employ the following named needed and qualified
Negroes, inter alia, as truck drivers for interstate, intra-state or intra-
city hauls of essential war materials, on or about the dates set opposite their |
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names, because of their race or color, the Company's explanation being that the
Respondent Union will not permit it to do so:

Zuett Jefferson January 29, 1945
Henry Adams March 12, 1945

(36) The aforesaid policies and practices of the Respondents are for-
bidden by Executive Order 8802 as amended by Executive Order 9346, in that

said policies and practices constitute discrimination in employment because
of race or color,

WHEREFCRE, After preliminary investigation of the complaints above set
forth and by virtue of the authority conferred upon it by Executive Order
9346 to M"conduct hearings, make findings of fact and take appropriate steps
to obtain elimination of discrimination forbidden by thc Order," THE PRESI-
DENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLCYMENT PRACTICE ORDERS THAT A HEARING BE HELD IN
THE CITY OF DETROIT, STATE OF MICHIGAN, FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXAMINING SAID COM-
PIAINTS AND THE EMPIOYMENT PRACTICES OF THE RESPONDENTS REIATING THERETO AND
THAT COUNSEL BE DESIGNATED ON BEHALF OF THE COMMITTEE.

WASHINGTON, D. C., May 18 , 1945

PRESIDENT 'S COMMITTEE ON
FATR EMPIOYMENT PRACTICE

By . b{/{/}{,ﬁzQ‘«rQ‘\—M‘ f CZ%

s

; Chairman




lst Ind.

EPGCL 095 Tennesuee Erstown Corp.
B, ASF, Washington 25, D. C.

TOr The (ffice of the Chiaf of Engineers.
Forwsrded for investigation and report.

BY COMAND OF GFRERAL SOMFBYELL:

RALPH P. GOV
Colonel, Genersl Stoff Corps
Pirecior, Industrial Persomnel

r o Truner K. Giheen, dr.

LR —

ATIENTION: Laboy Officer

Division

Log 6268

L.L.Foster
736262 cer
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HEADQUARTERS ARMY SERVICE FORCES

WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

SPGC-L

. 29 Merch 1945
095 Hunter, Clara W.

MEWMORANDUM TO THE DIRECTOR OF CIVILIAN PERSONNEL AND TRAINING,
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR (Attention: Mr. Louis R. Lasutier)
SUBJECT:

Grievance of Employee at U. S. Cartridge Company,
St. Louis, Mo.

1. In response to your request in a memorendum under
date of 8 March 1945, an investipation of the above-nemed
complaint was made. Your attention is called to the attached
copy of the Third Indorsement, under date of 23 March 1945.

2. Should your office feel that the information con~

tained in -this Indorsement is unsatisfactory or incomplete,
we shall be glad to direct a further investigation.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

RALPH F. GOW
Colonel, General Staff Corps
1 Tnel Director, Industrial Personnel Division
necl:

WILLIAM J. BRENNAN,;JR.:

Colonel, General Staff Corps

Chief, Labor Branch : -
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L 8PGC-L 29 March 1945
095 Hunter, Clars W.

MEMORANDUM TO THE DIRECTOR OF CIVILIAN PERSONNEL AND TRAINING,
k OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR (Attention: Mr. Louis R. Leutier)

SUBJECT: Grievance of Employee at U. B. Cartridge Company,
gt. LOﬁiﬁ, Ho.

1. In response to your reqguest in a nemorandum under
date of 8 March 1945, an investigetion of the above-named
complaint was made, Your attention is celled to the attached
copy of the Third Indorgement, under date of 23 March 1945.

2. Should your office feel that the informatiom con-
teined in this Indorsement is unsatisfactory or incomplete,
we shall be glad to direct & further investigation,

e e B e st . " /
e RBREI e é/

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

W—

RALPH F. GOW
Colonel, General Staff Corps
} Director, Industrial Personnel Division
1 Inclt
Cy Third Ind.

WIDLOAM J. bIaimiiad gr,

P e e -
(oronsy, Geneva JUAPT Uorps

N e Plae
Turet, Lawnur Drangh
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00-261 Hunter, Clara W.
095 Hunter, Clara W.
SLP 230.7448 3rd Ind. Hudgens/se

Commanding Officer, St. Louis Ordnance Plant, St. Louis, Missouri,
23 slarch 1945

To: <Chief of Urdnance, ASF, Pentsgon Building, Washington <5, D. C.
Attn: SPOGC - Kajor E. M. Goulard

Investigation reveals that the Mrs. Clara W. Hunter referred to
in basic communication spplied for transfer to production operations
and was transferred to a packing operator on 15 March 1945.

/s/ J. S. Hudgens
J. S. HUDGENS
Major, Ord. Dept.
Commanding
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29 March 1945

Mr, Clarence M, Mitchell,
Associate Director of
Field Operations,
President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,
Standard 0il Building,
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kitchell:

Reference is made to your letter of February 27, 19LS,
concerning the release of soldiers to work at the Aluminum
Company of America's Plant at Alcoa, Tennessee. This matter
has been investigated and the report states as follows:

Negro male common labor was not available at
Alcoa, Tennessee at the time arrangements were made
to provide soldiers, nor at the time the soldiers
reported at the plant. That type of labor is not
presently available as evidenced by the fact that
the company has been and is attempting to recruit
male common labor with no color restrictions.

The soldiers who reported to the Aluminum
Company of America at Alcoa, Tennessee were hired
as cotmon labor and if Negro males had been avail-
able they could have done the same work, but they
were not.

The company presently employs 104 Negroes,
which is the average in that area for war industrises.
The Negro population of the area conpriaed approxi-
mately 10% of the total population.

In regard to the telegram Yuoted in Mr. Mitchell's
letter, the investigation reveals that the F.E.P.C.
complaint ageinst the company by the Regional Office
has been closed as satisfactorily adjusted. In sub-
stantiation there is attached a copy of a letter dated
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12 February 1945 from Aluminum Compeny of America to
Mr. John Hope II, F.E.P.C. Fair Practice Examiner,

Region VII, Atlanta, Oeorgia, and a copy of a letter
dated 23 February 1945 from Mr. Hope te the company.

From the investigation which was conducted it
appears that the company was and still is very anxious
to hire male common labor with no color restrictions.
The soldiers now employed at the plant are on &
temporary basis and the Army and the company are de-
sirous of replacing them with civilian labor as
guickly as possible.

Sincerely yours,

Iouis R. Lautier,
Administrative Assistant, Office,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.




29 M¥arch 1945

Mr. Clarence M. Mitchell,
Associate Director of
Field Operations,
President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,
Standard 0il Building,
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hitchell:

Reference is made to your letter of February 27, 19LS,
concerning the release of soldiers to work at the Aluminum
Company of America's Plant at Alcoa, Tennessee, This matter
has been investigated and the report states as follows:

Negro male common labor was nol available at
Alcoa, Tennessee at the time arrangements were made
to provide soldiers, nor at the time the scldiers
reported at the plant. That type of labor is not
presently available as evidenced by the fact that
the company has been and is attempting to rescruit
male common labor with no color restrictions.

The soldiers who reported to the Aluminum
Company of America at Alcoa, Tennessee were hired
as co.mon labor and if Negro males had been avail-
@ble they could have done the same work, but they
were not.

The company presently employs 10% Negroes,
which is the average in that area for war industries.
The Negro population of the area comprised approxi-
mately 10% of the total population.

In regard to the telegram quoted in Mr. Mitchell's
letter, the investigation reveals that the F.E.P.C.
complaint agzinst the company by the Regional Office
has been closed as satisfactorily adjusted. In sudb-
stantiation there is attached a copy of a letter dated




12 February 1945 from Aluminum Company of America to
¥r. John Hope II, F.E.P.C. Fair Practice Examiner,

Region VII, Atlanta, Georgia, and & copy of a letter
dated 23 February 1945 from Mr. Hope to the company.

From the investigation which was conducted it
appears that the company was and still is very anxious
to hire male common labor with no color restrictions.
The soldiers now employed at the plant are on a
temporary basis and the Army and the company are de-
sirous of replacing them with civilian labor as
quickly as possible.

Sincerely yours,

louis R. Lautier,
Administrative Assistant, Office,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary of War.
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HEADQUARTERS, ARMY AIR FORCES
WASHINGTON

26 March 1845

MEMORANDUN FCR THE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, OFFICE OF CIVILIAN AIDE
TO THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

Subject: ZEmployment of Negroes at the Aluminum Company of
America's Flant at Alcoa, Tennesses.

1., Reference is made to your memorandum dated 1 March 1945,
same subject. This matter has been investigated and the following
information is submitted as the basis for a reply to the letter
dated 27 February from Clarence M, iMitchell, Associate Director of
Field Operations, Fair Employment Practices Committee,

2. YNegro male common labor was not available at Alcoa, Tenn~
essee at the time arrangements were made to provide scldiers, nor
at the time the soldiers reported at the plant., That type of labor
is not presently available as evidenced by the fact that the company
has been and is attempting to recruit male common labor with no color
restrictions.

3. The soldiers who reported to the Aluminum Company of America
at Alcos, Tennessee were hired as common labor and if negrc males had
been available they could have done the same work, but they were nct .

4, The company presently employs 10% negroes, which is the
average in that area for war industries, The negro population of
the area comprises approximately 10% of the total population.

5. In regard to the telegram gquoted in Mr, Mitchellfs letter,
the investigation reveals that the F.E.P.C. complaint against the
company by the Regional Office has been closed as satisfactorily ad-
justed., In substentiation there is attached a copy of a letter dated
12 February 1945 from Aluminum Company of Americe to Mr, John Hope II,
F.E.P.C, Fair Practice Examiner, Region VII, Atlante, Georgia, and a
copy of a letter dated 23 February 1945 from Mr, Hope to the company.

6. From the investigation which was conducted i1t appears that
the company was and still is very anxious to hire male common labor
with no color restrictions, The soldiers now employed at the plant
are on a temporary basis and the Army and the company are desirous
of replacing them with civilian labor as quickly as possibdle,

C L

FREDERICK M. HOFKINS, JR,

Brigadier General, U.S.A.
2 Incls: /%/( Chief, Resources Division,
Cy ltrs dtd 12 Feb & Office, AC[AS, Materiel and
23 Feb as std in par.B. . Services,

ADDRESS REPLY TO: COMMANDING GENERAL, ARMY AIR FORCES, WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

ek,
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26 March 1948

MEHMURANDUK FOR THE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, OFFICE OF CIVILIAN AIDE
TO THEE SECRBTARY OF WAR:

Subject: Employment of Hegroes at the Aluminum Company of
America's Flant at Alcos, Tennessee.

1. Referemce is nmade to your memorandum dated 1 March 1945,
same subject. This matier has been investigated and the following
information is submittod as the basis for & reply te the letter
dated 27 February from Claremes M. Mitchell, Associate Director of
Field Operations, Fair Employment Fractices Committes.

2. JNegro male common labor was not available at Alcoa, Tenn-
essee at the time arrangements were made to provide soldiers, nor
&% the time the soldiers reported at the plant., That typs of labor
is not pressmtly savailable as evidenced by the fact that the company
has besn and is attempting to recruit male common labor with ne ecoler
restrietions,

3. The soldiers whe reperted to the Aluaimum Company of Ametica
&% Alcoa, Tennessee were hired as common labor and if negro males had
been available they could have dome the same work, but they were ad .

4. The company presently employs 10% negroes, which ig the
average in that area for war iadustries. The negre population of
the area comprises approximately 10% of the total pspulatien.

8. In regard to the telegram guoted im Mr., Mitchsll's letter,
the investigation reveals that the F.E.P.C. complaint against the
company by the Regiomal Office has besn closed ss satisfactorily ad-
Justed. Ia substsatiation there is atitached a copy of a letter dated
12 February 1945 from Alwminum Company of Americs to Mr, Johm Hope IX,
F.R.2.C. Fair Practice Examiner, Regiom ViI, Atlanta, Georgia, and a
copy of & letter dated 23 February 1945 from Nr. BHope to the company,

6. TFrom the investigation which was conducted it appears that
the company was and still is very aaxious to hire male comamon labdor
with no coler restrictiomns. The scldiers now employed at the plant
are on & temporary basis sad the Army and the company are desirous
of replacing them with civilian labor as quickly as possible.

FREDERICK M. HOPKINS, JE.
. Brigadier Ceneral, U.S5.A,

2 Incls: Chief, Rescurses Division,
Cy ltrs dtd 12 Fed & Office, AC/AS, Materiel amd
23 Feb as std in par.B. flervices.
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February 12, 1948

Mr, John Hope 1I

F.EQP.C.. Room 525
10 Forsyth Building
Atlanta 3, Georgia

Dear Mr., Hope:

As requested last Saturday, we are mailing herewith five (5)
rate range certificates, Two of these certificates cover the wage
history of William Dockery since February 21, 1944, The other
three certificates cover the same period of time in the wage history
of Joe R, Walker,

We believe these certificates are self-explanatory, dbut it might
be well to point out that the certificate dated 1-8-45 for William
Dockery is the one which establishes the same rate for Senior Reclama-
tion Fireman, the Jjob held by Dockery, and Senior Foreman, the job
held by Joe Walker. '

It is our understanding that this is the faet which you wished
to establish, and that this information, together with the copies of
Job Descriptions® and the "Agreement! between the local union and
the company which we gave you last Saturday, is all the data you re~

quire, ‘

Yaurs very truly,_
ALUMINUM COMPANY OF AMERICA

By .

~ E, M, Chandler, Works Mgr.,
EMCi1AN ‘ Alcoa Fabricating Works
Encls.

T N —m—r
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Executive Cffice of the Pr93153§£
Office for Emergency Management
PRESIDENT!S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES
Region VII, Ten Forsyth Street Bldg., Atlanta 3, Ga,

February 23, 1945
Alunipum Company of America
Alcoa, Tennessee
Re: Aluminum Company of America
Case No, 7-BR~475 :
Attention® MNMr, B, M. Chandler, Works Manager"
Dear Mr., Chandler:

Acknowledgement is herewith made of your letter of February 12
with attachments relative to the above-mentioned complaint of Mr, William

Dockery.

Zikewise, I wish to express appreciation for the assistance

- glven by you and your associates on my recent visit in supplying the

information needed to complete the processing of this case. The evidence
submitted indicates that discrimination in wage rates between firemen on
basis of race, has bean eliminated by your agreement of November 14, 1944
with the USW union, Local No. 309,

For this reason, this-case is being closed as satisfactorily
adjusted, .

Very truly yours,

/s/ John Hope, II ‘
Fair Practice Examlner

JH:i :
Copied 2-27-45
For: M.C.Weston

W.W.Wright
E.M.Chandler

(Original to Mr, R, R, Kramer)
Copied from copy 3-12-45/AN ' /

For- T.I.Stephenson,Jr,

g ?(,az
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Ex 2431
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1 Murch 1945

SEMORLNULUR FOk: Assistent Chles of Air Staff, Peruonnel,
Army Air Forces,
Room SA-260

Subjects Faployuent of Hegroes ¢4 tho slusinum
Compeny of amcriecals plunt &t Alcowr,
Ten.uesnes.

[N P

1. Atteched hereto ig & copy of & letter f{rom the
Prezicentts Commitiee on Felr BEmployment Prectice con-
cerning the hiring pclicies of the Aluminum Company ol
Americe's plant &t Alcos, Tennessee.

. e s e

2. Msy this ofrice be furnisbed the necessary informa-
tion upon which to bese a re;ply to this letler.

louls R. Lasutier
hdministrative Assistent, Oifice
Civilien Alde to the Secretary of War

T LSRR P i - At i
R N

Incln | {
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Ex 2431
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] 1 Harch 1945

o s

BEMORANDUR FOR: Assistent Chiel of Alr Stefll, Persomnel,
Army Air Forces,
Room 54-<60

Subject: Zmployment ol Hegroes et the Alusdnure
Company of America's plent st Alcos,
Tennegsee,

1. Attached hereto is & copy of & letter from the
Preszident's Committee on Feir Pmployment Prsctice con-
cerning the hiring policies of the Aluminum Company of
dmerica's plant at Aleoa, Tenunessee.

2. ¥ay this office bs furnished the necesgsery informa-
tion upon which to bese a re;ly to this letter,

louls R. Lautiesr
Administretive Assistunt, 0f{fice
Civilisn Aide to the Secretary of Wer

x.nﬂlo

B X S P

R

!

!
¢
i
i

St e

L

b

DD Y S

s S VA

t";’ﬁ"‘!

el s i <

J ~

§
5




L W e

L -

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

February 27, 1945

Mro. Truman K. Gibson, Jr.

Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War

War Depariment

ffashington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Gibsons

The regional office of the Presidentt!s Cammittee on Fair
Employment Practice in Atlanta has directed to my attention an
article appearing in the Knoxville News-Sentinel of Sunday, February
11, 1945, This is a front page story stating that the Army is send-
ing one thousand soldiers to the Aluminum Company of America's plant
at Alcoa, Tennessee to work in the sheet and plate mill. These
soldiers will be released from the Air Corps for this work according
to the storye.

Under the circumstances I thought it advisable to inform
you that the Committee is currently processing a case against this
company in which it is charged that the plant's officials will not
upgrade Negro workers from chargers to firemen. The regional of=-
fice of FEPC has also submitted the following information in a
telegrams

"NEGROES HIRED BY ALUMINUM COMPANY OF AMERICA BUT NOT
WITHOUT DISCRIMINATION. THEY ARE GENERALLY RESTRICTED
TO UNSKILLED AND LESS DESIRABLE SEMI-SKILLED AND SKILLED
JOBS. FEW IF ANY NEGRO WOMEN HIRED. JANUARY ES 270
REPORT SHOWS CURRENT EMPLOYMENT AS FOLLCWS: ALL
EHPLOYEES 8,462, FRMALES 1,157, NON WHITE 799. CURRENT
NEED 1500 TOTAL.M

I should like to know whether the story appearing in the
Knoxville News-Sentinel is essentially correct and, if it is, please

"

L AU
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 Mr. Truman K. Gibson, Jre February 27, 1945

state whether the VWar Department considered the company's hiring
policies before agreeing to the use of military personnel to ease the
labor shortage. Representatives of the Committee will be available
to work with the iar Department to obtain a greater utilization of
the Negro labor supply in this area and I will appreciate it if you
will stalte whether such assistance is desired.

Sincerely yours,

(TR v 72

Clarence M. litchell
Associate Director of
Field Operations

)
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23 February 1945

BEMIAsRLR #0R:  Alr Provost Rarshel
Internal Security Brioch.

The President's Committes on Feir Esployment
Practics hes reqgussted thel clesrance for g six
months'! periocd be given to DUr. Eitherspoon Dodge,
the Regionzl Director at Atlent«, Georgls, to
visit the Bell Aireraft Compeny et Barletis,
Georgis, vice ¥r., A. Bruce Hunt, its former
Regionsl Director whe hes been translerred to
its Washington heuu ueriers.

Trumea K. Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Alide to ihe Secretary
of War.

N \ - ‘
} * Ex 2431
Liuimw

SR s -

S

PSR U

SRAT e 3o,




“ ' Ex 2431
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23 Fabruery 1245

T3

damedihinee: fUAY AL Srovest ¥aransld
lateragl Securibty Broudi.

e

The Presicent’s Committee on Feir famployment
Practice has recussted thet clesrance for s gixn
apniha! pericd be given to Pr. ®lthsrspoon sodge,
the Regional Director st Atloate, Georgla, to
visit the Bell Alrcraft Compsny &l Herietis,
Georgisa, vice Nr. A, Hruce [unt, its forser
Regionel Director whoe hes beaa trunslerved to
its Washington hewu uuriers.

-~

Truren K. Gibsen, Jr.,
’ Civiliun Ailde to the Secretary
of War,

|
i
I
i
Il




‘_“b .

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PRESIDENT'S COMMITTEE ON FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

November 11, 1944

Mr, Truman X, Gibson, Jr.

Civilian Aide to the
Secretary of War

War Department

Washington, D. C.

Dezr My, Gibson:

Mr. A. Bruce Hunt, former Regionsl Director
of FEPC in Atlanta, has been transferred to the Company's
Legal Division. The new regional director is Dr,
Witherspoon Dodge.

It will be appreciated if you will 'obtain —~
clearence from the Army Air Forces for Dr. Dodge to visit
the Bell Aircraft Company at Marietta, Georgia in place
of Mr. Hunt,

Since there are occasions on which it would be
necessary for our regionsl director to be accompanied by
a menmber of his staff, the clearance should also be for an
FEPC Examiner from the Atlanta Office,

Sincerely yours,

(4 W et L

Clarence M, Mitchell
Associate Director of
Field Operations
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1}, Pebruary 1945

Mr. Clarence ¥. Mitchell,
Associate Director of Field
Operations,

President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,

Standard 0il Building,

Washington 25, D, C.

Dear ¥r. ¥itchell:

Reference is made to your letter of February 5, 1945,
inguiring about the assistance the War Department will
give in cases involving alleged racial or religious dis-

erimination against small plants where priorities are not
involved.

The established procedure in cases of discrimination
where the War Department is the contracting agency has
not been changed. It does not seem wise, therefore, to
effect compliance with your request at this time particu-
larly since this might tend to dilute action against im- :
portant installations holding priorities. f ;

&
¥

Sincerely yours,

Truman K. Gibsen, Jr.,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.

R T SOR
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1l; February 19LS

¥r. Clarence k. Mitchell,
Associate Director of Field
Operations,

President's Committee on Fair
Employment Practice,
Standard 01l Building,
washington 25, D, C.

Dear Yr. f{itchell:

Reference is made to your letter of February 5, 19LS,
inquiring about the assistance the War Department will
give in cases involving alleged racial or religious dis-
crimination against small plants where priorities are not
involved.

The established procedure in ceses of discrimination
where the War Tepartment is the contracting agency has
not been changed. It does not seem wise, therefore, to
effect compliance with your request at this time particu-
larly since this might tend to dilute action against im-
portant installations holding priorities.

Sincerely yours,

Truman K. Gibson, Jr.,
Civilian Aide to the Secretary
of War.
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W.D., A. G. O,
Form No. 0115
23 March 1944

HEADQUARTERS, ARMY SERVICE FORCES

MEMOQOC ROUTING SLIP

To the following in order indicated: 6PO  16—34260-3

(Initials)

1 %& | (Date)
(Name or title Organization’ '~/ (Ruilding and room)

Letter from FEPC to Mr. Gibson in Re co-
operation of Regional labor Officers & FEFC.

Established Procedure on FEFC cases has
not been changed. Colonel Coover has been
apprgised 6f this inquiry,

From 2/ 2/8/45
Foster. 5C=471 ﬁéé gzna

(Name) (Organization) (Building and room)
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